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eBike Battery Charger 36-4/230 Standard Charger
0  275  007  907

Li-Ion
Use ONLY with BOSCH Li-Ion batteries

Input: 230V         50Hz   1.5A
Output: 36V        4A
Made in PRC
Robert Bosch GmbH, Reutlingen
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Standard Charger
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eBike Battery Charger 36-2/100-240               Active/Performance Line
0  275  007  915

Li-Ion
USE ONLY with BOSCH Li-Ion batteries

Input: 100-240V           50/60 Hz   1.6A
Output: 36V        2A
Made in PRC
Robert Bosch GmbH, Reutlingen

Made in PR
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Compact Charger
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Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheits-
hinweise und Anweisungen. 
Versäumnisse bei der Einhal-
tung der Sicherheitshinweise 
und Anweisungen können 

elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere Verletzungen 
verursachen.
Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen 
für die Zukunft auf.
Der in dieser Betriebsanleitung verwendete Begriff „Akku“ 
bezieht sich gleichermaßen auf Standard-Akkus (Akkus mit 
Halterung am Fahrradrahmen) und Gepäckträger-Akkus 
(Akkus mit Halterung im Gepäckträger).

Halten Sie das Ladegerät von Regen oder Nässe 
fern. Beim Eindringen von Wasser in ein Ladegerät 
besteht das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

 Laden Sie nur für eBikes zugelassene Bosch Li-Ionen-
Akkus. Die Akkuspannung muss zur Akku-Ladespan-
nung des Ladegerätes passen. Ansonsten besteht 
Brand- und Explosionsgefahr.

 Halten Sie das Ladegerät sauber. Durch Verschmutzung 
besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages.

 Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung Ladegerät, Kabel 
und Stecker. Benutzen Sie das Ladegerät nicht, sofern 
Sie Schäden feststellen. Öffnen Sie das Ladegerät 
nicht selbst und lassen Sie es nur von qualifiziertem 
Fachpersonal und nur mit Original-Ersatzteilen repa-
rieren. Beschädigte Ladegeräte, Kabel und Stecker erhö-
hen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

 Betreiben Sie das Ladegerät nicht auf leicht brennba-
rem Untergrund (z.B. Papier, Textilien etc.) bzw. in 
brennbarer Umgebung. Wegen der beim Laden auftre-
tenden Erwärmung des Ladegerätes besteht Brandgefahr.

 Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Ladegerät während 
des Ladevorgangs berühren. Tragen Sie Schutzhand-
schuhe. Das Ladegerät kann sich insbesondere bei hohen 
Umgebungstemperaturen stark erhitzen.

 Bei Beschädigung oder unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des 
Akkus können Dämpfe austreten. Führen Sie Frischluft 
zu und suchen Sie bei Beschwerden einen Arzt auf. Die 
Dämpfe können die Atemwege reizen.

 Platzieren Sie das Ladegerät und den Akku nicht in der 
Nähe von brennbaren Materialen. Laden Sie die Akkus 
nur in trockenem Zustand und an brandsicherer Stelle. 
Wegen der beim Laden auftretenden Erwärmung besteht 
Brandgefahr.

 Der eBike-Akku darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt geladen 
werden.

 Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder bei Benutzung, Reinigung 
und Wartung. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass Kinder nicht 
mit dem Ladegerät spielen.

 Kinder und Personen, die aufgrund ihrer physischen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ihrer 
Unerfahrenheit oder Unkenntnis nicht in der Lage sind, 
das Ladegerät sicher zu bedienen, dürfen dieses Lade-
gerät nicht ohne Aufsicht oder Anweisung durch eine 
verantwortliche Person benutzen. Andernfalls besteht 
die Gefahr von Fehlbedienung und Verletzungen.

 Lesen und beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und 
Anweisungen in allen Betriebsanleitungen des eBike-
Systems sowie in der Betriebsanleitung Ihres eBikes.

 Auf der Unterseite des Ladegerätes befindet sich ein Auf-
kleber mit einem Hinweis in englischer Sprache (in der 
Darstellung auf der Grafikseite mit Nummer 4 gekenn-
zeichnet) und mit folgendem Inhalt:
NUR mit BOSCH Lithium-Ionen-Akkus verwenden!

Produkt- und Leistungsbeschreibung
Abgebildete Komponenten
Die Nummerierung der abgebildeten Komponenten bezieht 
sich auf die Darstellungen auf den Grafikseiten zu Beginn der 
Anleitung.
Einzelne Darstellungen in dieser Betriebsanleitung können, je 
nach Ausstattung Ihres eBikes, von den tatsächlichen Gege-
benheiten geringfügig abweichen.

1 Ladegerät
2 Gerätebuchse
3 Gerätestecker
4 Sicherheitshinweise Ladegerät
5 Ladestecker
6 Buchse für Ladestecker
7 Abdeckung Ladebuchse
8 Gepäckträger-Akku
9 Betriebs- und Ladezustandsanzeige

10 Ein-Aus-Taste Akku
11 Standard-Akku
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Technische Daten

Betrieb
Inbetriebnahme
Ladegerät am Stromnetz anschließen (siehe Bild A)
 Beachten Sie die Netzspannung! Die Spannung der 

Stromquelle muss mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild 
des Ladegerätes übereinstimmen. Mit 230 V gekennzeich-
nete Ladegeräte können auch an 220 V betrieben werden.

Stecken Sie den Gerätestecker 3 des Netzkabels in die Geräte-
buchse 2 am Ladegerät. 
Schließen Sie das Netzkabel (länderspezifisch) an das Strom-
netz an.

Laden des abgenommenen Akkus (siehe Bild B)
Schalten Sie den Akku aus und entnehmen Sie ihn aus der Hal-
terung am eBike. Lesen und beachten Sie dazu die Betriebs-
anleitung des Akkus.
 Stellen Sie den Akku nur auf sauberen Flächen auf. Ver-

meiden Sie insbesondere die Verschmutzung der Lade-
buchse und der Kontakte, z. B. durch Sand oder Erde.

Stecken Sie den Ladestecker 5 des Ladegerätes in die Buchse 
6 am Akku.

Laden des Akkus am Fahrrad  (siehe Bild C)
Schalten Sie den Akku aus. Reinigen Sie die Abdeckung der 
Ladebuchse 7. Vermeiden Sie insbesondere die Verschmut-
zung der Ladebuchse und der Kontakte, z.B. durch Sand oder 
Erde. Heben Sie die Abdeckung der Ladebuchse 7 ab und ste-
cken Sie den Ladestecker 5 in die Ladebuchse 6.

 Laden Sie den Akku nur unter Beachtung aller Sicher-
heitshinweise. Sollte dies nicht möglich sein, entnehmen 
Sie den Akku aus der Halterung und laden ihn an einem 
geeigneteren Ort. Lesen und beachten Sie dazu die 
Betriebsanleitung des Akkus.

Ladevorgang bei zwei eingesetzten Akkus
Sind an einem eBike zwei Akkus angebracht, so können beide 
Akkus über den nicht verschlossenen Anschluss geladen wer-
den. Während des Ladevorgangs werden die beiden Akkus ab-
wechselnd geladen, dabei wird automatisch mehrfach zwischen 
beiden Akkus umgeschaltet. Die Ladezeiten addieren sich.
Während des Betriebs werden die beiden Akkus auch ab-
wechselnd entladen. 
Wenn Sie die Akkus aus den Halterungen nehmen, können Sie 
jeden Akku einzeln laden.

Ladevorgang
Der Ladevorgang beginnt, sobald das Ladegerät mit dem 
Akku bzw. der Ladebuchse am Fahrrad und dem Stromnetz 
verbunden ist.
Hinweis: Der Ladevorgang ist nur möglich, wenn sich die 
Temperatur des eBike-Akkus im zulässigen Ladetemperatur-
bereich befindet.
Hinweis: Während des Ladevorgangs wird die Antriebs-
einheit deaktiviert.
Das Laden des Akkus ist mit und ohne Bordcomputer mög-
lich. Ohne Bordcomputer kann der Ladevorgang an der Akku-
Ladezustandsanzeige beobachtet werden.
Bei angeschlossenem Bordcomputer wird eine entsprechen-
de Meldung auf dem Display ausgegeben.
Der Ladezustand wird mit der Akku-Ladezustandsanzeige 9 
am Akku und mit den Balken auf dem Bordcomputer angezeigt.

Ladegerät Standard Charger (36–4/230) Compact Charger (36–2/100-240)
Sachnummer 0 275 007 907 0 275 007 915
Nennspannung V~ 207...264 90...264
Frequenz Hz 47...63 47...63
Akku-Ladespannung V 36 36
Ladestrom A 4 2
Ladezeit
– PowerPack 300 ca.
– PowerPack 400 ca.
– PowerPack 500 ca.

h
h
h

2,5
3,5
4,5

5
6,5
7,5

Betriebstemperatur °C –5 ...+40 –5 ...+40
Lagertemperatur °C –10 ...+50 –10 ...+50
Gewicht, ca. kg 0,8 0,6
Schutzart IP 40 IP 40
Die Angaben gelten für eine Nennspannung [U] von 230 V. Bei abweichenden Spannungen und in länderspezifischen Ausführungen können diese 
Angaben variieren.
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Während des Ladevorgangs leuchten die LEDs der Ladezu-
standsanzeige 9 am Akku. Jede dauerhaft leuchtende LED 
entspricht etwa 20 % Kapazität Aufladung. Die blinkende LED 
zeigt die Aufladung der nächsten 20 % an.
Ist der eBike-Akku vollständig geladen, erlöschen sofort die 
LEDs und der Bordcomputer wird ausgeschaltet. Der Lade-
vorgang wird beendet. Durch Drücken der Ein-Aus-Taste 10 
am eBike-Akku kann der Ladezustand für 3 Sekunden ange-
zeigt werden. 
Trennen Sie das Ladegerät vom Stromnetz und den Akku vom 
Ladegerät.
Beim Trennen des Akkus vom Ladegerät wird der Akku auto-
matisch abgeschaltet.
Hinweis:  Wenn Sie am Fahrrad geladen haben, verschließen 
Sie nach dem Ladevorgang die Ladebuchse 6 sorgfältig mit 
der Abdeckung 7, damit kein Schmutz oder Wasser eindrin-
gen kann.
Falls das Ladegerät nach dem Laden nicht vom Akku getrennt 
wird, schaltet sich das Ladegerät nach einigen Stunden wie-
der an, überprüft den Ladezustand des Akkus und beginnt 
gegebenenfalls wieder mit dem Ladevorgang.

Fehler – Ursachen und Abhilfe

Wartung und Service
Wartung und Reinigung
Sollte das Ladegerät ausfallen, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen 
autorisierten Fahrradhändler.

Kundendienst und Anwendungsberatung
Bei allen Fragen zum Ladegerät wenden Sie sich an einen 
autorisierten Fahrradhändler.
Kontaktdaten autorisierter Fahrradhändler finden Sie auf der 
Internetseite www.bosch-ebike.com

Entsorgung
Ladegeräte, Zubehör und Verpackungen sollen einer umwelt-
gerechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden.
Werfen Sie Ladegeräte nicht in den Hausmüll!

Nur für EU-Länder:
Gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altge-
räte und ihrer Umsetzung in nationales Recht 
müssen nicht mehr gebrauchsfähige Ladegeräte 
getrennt gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten 
Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden.

Änderungen vorbehalten.

Ursache Abhilfe
Zwei LEDs am Akku blinken.

Akku defekt An autorisierten Fahrrad-
händler wenden.
Drei LEDs am Akku blinken.

Akku zu warm oder zu kalt Akku vom Ladegerät trennen, 
bis der Ladetemperatur-
bereich erreicht ist.
Schließen Sie den Akku erst 
wieder an das Ladegerät an, 
wenn er die zulässige Lade-
temperatur erreicht hat.
Keine LED blinkt (abhängig 
vom Ladezustand des eBike-
Akkus leuchten eine oder 
mehrere LEDs dauerhaft).

Das Ladegerät lädt nicht. An autorisierten Fahrrad-
händler wenden.

Kein Ladevorgang möglich (keine Anzeige am Akku)
Stecker nicht richtig einge-
steckt

Alle Steckverbindungen 
überprüfen.

Kontakte am Akku 
verschmutzt

Kontakte am Akku vorsichtig 
reinigen.

Steckdose, Kabel oder 
Ladegerät defekt

Netzspannung überprüfen, 
Ladegerät vom Fahrradhänd-
ler überprüfen lassen.

Akku defekt An autorisierten Fahrrad-
händler wenden.

Ursache Abhilfe
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Safety Notes
Read all safety warnings 
and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and in-
structions may result in elec-
tric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury.

Save all safety warnings and instructions for future refer-
ence.
The term “battery pack” used in these operating instructions 
refers both to standard battery packs (battery packs with 
holder on the bike frame) and to rack-type battery packs (bat-
tery packs with holder in the rear rack/carrier).

Keep the charger away from rain or moisture. The 
penetration of water into a battery charger increases 
the risk of an electric shock.

 Only charge eBike-approved Bosch lithium-ion battery 
packs. The battery-pack voltage must match the bat-
tery-pack charging voltage of the charger. Otherwise 
there is danger of fire and explosion.

 Keep the battery charger clean. Contamination can lead 
to danger of an electric shock.

 Before each use, check the battery charger, cable and 
plug. If damage is detected, do not use the battery 
charger. Never open the battery charger yourself. Have 
repairs performed only by a qualified technician and 
only using original spare parts. Damaged battery charg-
ers, cables and plugs increase the risk of an electric shock.

 Do not operate the battery charger on easily inflamma-
ble surfaces (e.g., paper, textiles, etc.) or surround-
ings. The heating of the battery charger during the charg-
ing process can pose a fire hazard.

 Use caution when touching the charger during the 
charging procedure. Wear protective gloves. Especially 
in high ambient temperatures, the charger can heat up 
considerably.

 The battery may give off fumes if it becomes damaged 
or is used incorrectly. Provide a fresh air supply and 
seek medical advice in the event of pain or discomfort. 
These fumes may irritate the respiratory tract.

 Do not place the charger or battery pack near to flam-
mable materials. Charge battery packs only when dry 
and in a fireproof area. There is a risk of fire due to the 
heat generated during charging.

 The eBike battery must not be left unattended while 
charging.

 Supervise children during use, cleaning and mainte-
nance. This will ensure that children do not play with the 
charger.

 Children or persons that owing to their physical, senso-
ry or mental limitations or to their lack of experience or 
knowledge, are not capable of securely operating the 
charger, may only use this charger under supervision 
or after having been instructed by a responsible per-
son. Otherwise, there is danger of operating errors and 
injuries.

 Read and observe the safety warnings and instructions 
in all operating instructions of the eBike system and in 
the operating instructions of your eBike.

 A sticker in English is adhered to the bottom of the charger 
(marked 4 in the diagram on the graphics page). This says:
Use ONLY with BOSCH lithium-ion batteries.

Product Description and 
Specifications
Product Features
The numbering of the components shown refers to the illus-
trations on the graphic pages at the beginning of the manual.
Individual illustrations in these operating instructions may dif-
fer slightly from the actual circumstances depending on the 
equipment of your eBike.

1 Battery charger
2 Charger socket
3 Plug-in connector
4 Safety warnings, charger
5 Charge connector
6 Socket for charge connector
7 Charge socket cover
8 Rack-type battery pack
9 Operating/state of charge indicator

10 Battery on/off button
11 Standard battery pack
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Technical Data

Operation
Initial Operation
Connecting the charger to the mains (see figure A)
 Observe the mains voltage! The voltage of the power 

supply must correspond with the data given on the name-
plate of the battery charger. Battery chargers marked with 
230 V can also be operated with 220 V.

Plug the charger plug 3 of the power cord into the charger 
socket 2 of the charger. 
Connect the mains cable (country-specific) to the mains 
supply.

Charging the removed battery (see figure B)
Switch the battery pack off and remove it from the holder of 
the eBike. For this, read and observe the operating instruc-
tions of the battery pack.
 Place down the battery pack only on clean surfaces. In 

particular, avoid soiling the charge socket and the con-
tacts, e.g. by means of sand or soil.

Insert the charger plug 5 of the battery charger into the socket 
6 on the battery pack.

Charging the battery on the Bike (see figure C)
Switch the battery off. Clean the cover of the charge socket 7. 
Prevent especially the charge socket and the contacts from 
getting dirty, e.g. by sand or soil. Lift the cover of the charge 
socket 7 and plug the charge connector 5 into the charge 
socket 6.
 Charge the battery only in accordance with all safety 

instructions. If this is not possible, remove the battery 
from the holder and charge it in a more suitable location. 
When doing so, read and observe the operating instruc-
tions of the battery.

Charging with Two Battery Packs Inserted
If two battery packs are mounted on one eBike, both battery 
packs can be charged using the unsealed connection. The 
charging process will charge both battery packs alternately, 
automatically switching between both battery packs numer-
ous times. The charging times add up.
Both battery packs are also discharged alternately during 
operation. 
If you take the battery packs out of the holders, you can 
charge each battery pack individually.

Charging Procedure
The charging procedure begins as soon as the charger is con-
nected to the battery or the charge socket on the bike and the 
main power supply.
Note: Charging is only possible if the temperature of the eBike 
battery is within the permitted charging temperature range.
Note: The drive unit is deactivated during the charging proce-
dure.
The battery can be charged with and without the on-board 
computer. When charging without the on-board computer, 
the charging procedure can be observed on the battery 
charge-control indicator.
When the on-board computer is connected, a corresponding 
message is shown on the display.
The charging state is displayed by the battery charge-control 
indicator 9 on the battery and by the bars on the on-board 
computer.
During the charging procedure, the LEDs of charge-control 
indicator 9 on the battery pack light up. Each continuously lit 
LED is equivalent to a charge capacity of approx. 20 %. The 
flashing LED indicates the charging of the next 20 %.

Battery Charger Standard Charger (36–4/230) Compact Charger (36–2/100-240)
Article number 0 275 007 907 0 275 007 915
Rated voltage V~ 207...264 90...264
Frequency Hz 47...63 47...63
Output voltage V 36 36
Charging current A 4 2
Charging time
– PowerPack 300 approx.
– PowerPack 400 approx.
– PowerPack 500 approx.

h
h
h

2.5
3.5
4.5

5
6.5
7.5

Operating temperature °C –5 ...+40 –5 ...+40
Storage temperature °C –10 ...+50 –10 ...+50
Weight, approx. kg 0.8 0.6
Degree of protection IP 40 IP 40
The values given are valid for a nominal voltage [U] of 230 V. For different voltages and models for specific countries, these values can vary.
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Once the eBike battery is fully charged, the LEDs extinguish 
immediately and the on-board computer is switched off. The 
charging procedure is terminated. The charging state can be 
displayed for 3 seconds by pressing the on/off button 10 on 
the eBike battery. 
Disconnect the charger from the main power supply and the 
battery pack from the charger.
When disconnecting the battery pack from the charger, the 
battery pack is automatically switched off.
Note:  If you have charged on the bike, carefully close the 
charge socket 6 with the cover 7 after the charging procedure 
so that no dirt or water can get in.
If the charger is not disconnected from the battery after 
charging, after a few hours the charger will switch itself back 
on, check the charging state of the battery and begin the 
charging procedure again if necessary.

Troubleshooting – Causes and Corrective 
Measures

Maintenance and Service
Maintenance and Cleaning
If the charger should fail, please refer to an authorised bicycle 
dealer.

After-sales Service and Application Service
In case of questions concerning the charger, please refer to 
an authorised bicycle dealer.
For contact data of authorised Bosch eBike dealers, please 
refer to www.bosch-ebike.com

Disposal
Battery chargers, accessories and packaging should be 
sorted for environmental-friendly recycling.
Do not dispose of battery chargers into household waste!

Only for EC countries:
According to the European Directive 
2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic 
equipment and its transposition into national 
law, chargers that are no longer usable must be 
collected separately and sorted for environmen-
tal-friendly recycling.

Subject to change without notice.

Cause Corrective Measure
Two LEDs of the battery 
pack flashing

Battery pack defective Refer to an authorised bicycle 
dealer.
Three LEDs of the battery 
pack flashing

Battery pack too warm or 
too cold

Disconnect the battery from 
the charger until the charging 
temperature range has been 
reached.
Do not connect the battery 
pack to the charger until it has 
reached the allowable charg-
ing temperature.
No LEDs flashing (one or 
more LEDs will remain per-
manently lit depending of 
the state of charge of the 
eBike battery).

The charger is not charging. Refer to an authorised bicycle 
dealer.

No charging procedure possible (no indication on 
battery pack)
Plug not inserted correctly Check all plug connections.
Contacts of battery pack 
soiled

Carefully clean the contacts 
of the battery pack.

Socket outlet, cable or 
charger defective

Check mains voltage, have 
charger checked through 
bicycle dealer

Battery pack defective Refer to an authorised bicycle 
dealer.

Cause Corrective Measure
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Avertissements de sécurité
Lire tous les avertissements 
de sécurité et toutes les ins-
tructions. Ne pas suivre les 
avertissements et instructions 
peut donner lieu à un choc 
électrique, un incendie et/ou 
une blessure sérieuse.

Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instruc-
tions pour pouvoir s’y reporter ultérieurement.
Le terme « accu » utilisé dans cette notice d’utilisation se ré-
fère aussi bien aux accus standards (accus avec fixation sur le 
cadre du vélo) qu’aux accus du porte-bagages (accus avec 
fixation dans le porte-bagages).

N’exposez pas le chargeur à la pluie ou à des condi-
tions humides. Dans le cas de pénétration d’eau dans 
un chargeur il y a le risque d’un choc électrique.

 Ne charger que des accus Li-ion autorisés par Bosch 
pour les vélos électriques. La tension d’accumulateurs 
doit correspondre à la tension de charge de l’accumula-
teur du chargeur. Sinon, il y a risque d’incendie et d’explo-
sion.

Maintenir le chargeur propre. Un encrassement aug-
mente le risque de choc électrique.

 Avant toute utilisation, contrôler le chargeur, la fiche 
et le câble. Ne pas utiliser le chargeur si des défauts 
sont constatés. Ne pas démonter le chargeur soi-même 
et ne le faire réparer que par une personne qualifiée et 
seulement avec des pièces de rechange d’origine. Des 
chargeurs, câbles et fiches endommagés augmentent le 
risque d’un choc électrique.

 Ne pas utiliser le chargeur sur un support facilement in-
flammable (tel que papier, textiles etc.) ou dans un envi-
ronnement inflammable. L’échauffement du chargeur lors 
du processus de charge augmente le risque d’incendie.

 Soyez prudent lorsque vous touchez le chargeur pen-
dant le processus de charge. Porter des gants de pro-
tection. Le chargeur peut s’échauffer fortement surtout en 
cas de température ambiante élevée.

 En cas d’endommagement et d’utilisation non conforme 
de l’accu, des vapeurs peuvent s’échapper. Bien aérer le 
local et consulter un médecin en cas de malaise. Les 
vapeurs peuvent irriter les voies respiratoires.

 Ne placez jamais le chargeur et l’accu près de matériaux 
inflammables. Ne chargez les accus qu’à l’état sec et 
dans un endroit résistant au feu. Il y a en effet risque d’in-
cendie pendant la charge du fait de l’échauffement de l’accu.

 Ne pas laisser l’accu de l’eBike sans surveillance pen-
dant sa recharge.

 Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance lors de l’uti-
lisation, du nettoyage et de l’entretien. Faites en sorte 
que les enfants ne jouent pas avec le chargeur.

 Le chargeur doit être utilisé par des personnes dispo-
sant des capacités physiques adaptées et de l’expé-
rience et/ou des connaissances nécessaires. Si tel 
n’était pas le cas ou en cas d’utilisation par des enfants, 
cette utilisation ne sera possible que sous la surveil-
lance d’une personne responsable de la  sécurité des 
utilisateurs ou que ces derniers aient été instruits 
quant au maniement du chargeur. Dans le cas contraire, 
un risque de mauvaise utilisation et de blessures existe.

 Lisez et respectez les consignes de sécurité et les ins-
tructions de toutes les notices d’utilisation du système 
eBike, ainsi que la notice d’utilisation de votre eBike.

 Au-dessous du chargeur se trouve un autocollant avec une 
consigne de sécurité en langue anglaise (repérée par le 
numéro 4 sur le graphique) ayant la signification suivante :
Utiliser le chargeur SEULEMENT avec des batteries 
Lithium-Ion BOSCH !

Description et performances du 
produit
Eléments de l’appareil
La numérotation des éléments se réfère aux représentations 
sur les pages graphiques situées en début de notice.
Certaines illustrations de cette notice d’utilisation peuvent, 
selon l’équipement de votre eBike, différer légèrement de la 
réalité.

1 Chargeur
2 Prise d’appareil
3 Fiche de l’appareil
4 Consignes de sécurité du chargeur
5 Fiche de charge
6 Prise pour fiche de charge
7 Couvercle fiche de charge
8 Accu de porte-bagages
9 Voyants lumineux de fonctionnement et de niveau 

de charge
10 Touche Marche/Arrêt de l’accu
11 Accu standard
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Caractéristiques techniques

Fonctionnement
Mise en service
Raccordement du chargeur au réseau électrique 
(voir figure A)
 Tenez compte de la tension du réseau ! La tension de la 

source de courant doit correspondre aux indications se trou-
vant sur la plaque signalétique du chargeur. Les chargeurs 
marqués 230 V peuvent également fonctionner sous 220 V.

Branchez la fiche 3 du câble secteur à la douille de l’appareil 2 
sur le chargeur. 
Branchez le câble de secteur (différent selon le pays) sur le 
réseau d’alimentation électrique.

Recharge de l’accu en dehors du vélo (voir figure B)
Éteignez l’accu et retirez-le de la fixation sur le vélo électrique. 
Lisez et respectez la notice d’utilisation de l’accu.
 Ne placez l’accu que sur des surfaces propres. Évitez 

tout encrassement de la douille de charge et des contacts, 
par ex. par du sable ou de la terre.

Branchez la fiche de charge 5 du chargeur à la douille 6 sur 
l’accu.

Recharge de la batterie sur le vélo  (voir figure C)
Eteignez l’accu. Nettoyez le couvercle de la prise de charge 7. 
Evitez tout encrassement de la prise de charge et des 
contacts, parex. par du sable ou de la terre. Soulevez le cou-
vercle de la prise de charge 7 et connectez la fiche de charge 
5 à la prise de charge 6.
 Chargez l’accu en observant toutes les consignes de 

sécurité. Si toutes les consignes de sécurité ne peuvent 
pas être respectées, retirez l’accu de son support sur le 
vélo et chargez-le à un endroit approprié. Lisez et observez 
la notice d’utilisation de l’accu.

Processus de charge en cas d’utilisation de deux accus
Quand les deux accus sont en place dans leur fixation, ces 
derniers peuvent être rechargés au niveau de la prise élec-
trique non obturée. Pendant le processus de charge, les deux 
accus sont chargés alternativement. L’électronique de charge 
commute automatiquement, à plusieurs reprises, entre les 
deux accus. Les temps de charge s’additionnent.
Pendant la conduite, les deux accus se déchargent aussi en al-
ternance. 
Il est également possible de recharger séparément chaque 
accu en le sortant de sa fixation.

Processus de charge
La charge débute dès que le chargeur est connecté à l’accu ou 
à la prise de charge sur le vélo et au réseau d’alimentation 
électrique.
Note : Pour qu’une charge soit possible, il faut que la tempé-
rature de l’accu de l’eBike se trouve dans la plage de tempéra-
tures de charge admissible.
Note : Pendant la durée de la charge, l’unité d’entraînement 
est désactivée.
La charge de l’accu peut s’effectuer avec ou sans ordinateur 
de bord. En l’absence d’ordinateur de bord, le voyant lumi-
neux d’état de charge de l’accu permet de connaître l’avance-
ment du processus de charge.
Quand un ordinateur de bord est connecté, un message spé-
cifique s’affiche sur l’écran.
Le niveau de charge est indiqué par le voyant lumineux 9 de 
l’accu et par les barres du symbole d’accu sur l’ordinateur de 
bord.

Chargeur Standard Charger (36–4/230) Compact Charger (36–2/100-240)
N° d’article 0 275 007 907 0 275 007 915
Tension nominale V~ 207...264 90...264
Fréquence Hz 47...63 47...63
Tension de charge de l’accu V 36 36
Courant de charge A 4 2
Durée de charge
– PowerPack 300 env.
– PowerPack 400 env.
– PowerPack 500 env.

h
h
h

2,5
3,5
4,5

5
6,5
7,5

Température de fonctionnement °C –5 ...+40 –5 ...+40
Température de stockage °C –10 ...+50 –10 ...+50
Poids, env. kg 0,8 0,6
Type de protection IP 40 IP 40
Ces indications sont valables pour une tension nominale de [U] 230 V. Ces indications peuvent varier pour des tensions plus basses ainsi que pour des 
versions spécifiques à certains pays.
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Pendant le processus de charge, les voyants de l’affichage de 
l’état de charge 9 s’allument en rouge sur l’accu. Chaque LED 
allumée en permanence correspond à environ 20 % de capa-
cité de charge. La LED clignotante indique le processus de 
charge des 20 % suivants.
Une fois que l’accu de l’eBike est complètement chargé, les LED 
ainsi que l’ordinateur de bord s’éteignent. La charge est termi-
née. En cas d’actionnement de la touche Marche/Arrêt 10 de 
l’accu, le niveau de charge s’affiche pendant 3 secondes. 
Déconnectez le chargeur du réseau électrique et l’accu du 
chargeur.
Lorsque l’accu est déconnecté du chargeur, il est automati-
quement éteint.
Note :  Si vous avez effectué la recharge sur le vélo, refermez 
avec précaution le couvercle 7 de la prise de charge 6 afin 
d’éviter toute pénétration de saletés ou d’eau.
Si vous ne déconnectez pas l’accu du chargeur au terme de la 
charge, le chargeur se rallume automatiquement au bout de 
quelques heures afin de vérifier le niveau de charge. Il initie si 
nécessaire un nouveau processus de charge.

Défaut – Causes et remèdes

Entretien et Service Après-Vente
Nettoyage et entretien
Au cas où le chargeur tomberait en panne, adressez-vous à un 
vélociste autorisé.

Service Après-Vente et Assistance
Pour toute question concernant le chargeur, adressez-vous à 
un vélociste autorisé.
Vous trouverez les données de contact de vélocistes autorisés 
sur le site internet www.bosch-ebike.com

Élimination des déchets
Les chargeurs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages, 
doivent pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appro-
priée.
Ne jetez pas les chargeurs avec les ordures ménagères !

Seulement pour les pays de l’Union Européenne :
Conformément à la directive européenne 
2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d’équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques et à leur 
transposition dans le droit national, les char-
geurs hors d’état de marche doivent être triés sé-
parément et déposés dans un point de collecte 
et de recyclage respectueux de l’environnement.

Sous réserve de modifications.

Cause Remède
Deux LED de l’accu cli-
gnotent

Accu défectueux Consulter un vélociste auto-
risé.
Trois LED de l’accu cli-
gnotent

L’accumulateur est trop 
chaud ou trop froid

Déconnectez l’accu du char-
geur jusqu’à ce qu’il revienne 
dans la plage de température 
de charge admissible.
Ne rebranchez l’accu au char-
geur que quand il a repris une 
température de charge ad-
missible.
Aucune LED ne clignote 
(selon le niveau de charge 
de l’accu de l’eBike, une ou 
plusieurs LED sont allu-
mées en permanence).

Le chargeur ne charge pas. Consulter un vélociste auto-
risé.

Recharge impossible (pas d’affichage sur l’accu)
La fiche n’est pas correcte-
ment enfichée

Contrôler toutes les 
connexions.

Contacts de l’accu encrassés Nettoyer prudemment les 
contacts de l’accu.

Prise de courant, câble ou 
chargeur défectueux

Vérifier la tension du secteur, 
faire contrôler le chargeur par 
un vélociste

Accu défectueux Consulter un vélociste auto-
risé.

Cause Remède
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Norme di sicurezza
Leggere tutte le indicazioni 
di sicurezza e le istruzioni 
operative. In caso di mancato 
rispetto delle indicazioni di 
sicurezza e delle istruzioni 

operative possono verificarsi scosse elettriche, incendi e/o 
lesioni gravi.
Conservare tutte le indicazioni di sicurezza e le istruzioni 
operative per ogni esigenza futura.
Il termine utilizzato nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso «batteria 
ricaricabile» si riferisce allo stesso modo a batterie ricaricabili 
standard (batterie ricaricabili con supporto sul telaio della 
bicicletta) e a batterie ricaricabili per montaggio al portapac-
chi (batterie ricaricabili con supporto nel portapacchi).

Tenere la stazione di ricarica lontana da pioggia o 
umidità. In caso di infiltrazione di acqua in una stazio-
ne di ricarica esiste il rischio di una scossa elettrica.

 Ricaricare esclusivamente batterie ricaricabili agli ioni 
di litio Bosch omologate per eBike. La tensione della 
batteria ricaricabile deve essere adatta alla tensione di 
ricarica batteria della stazione di ricarica. In caso con-
trario esiste pericolo di incendio ed esplosione.

 Avere cura di mantenere il caricabatteria sempre 
pulito. Attraverso accumuli di sporcizia si crea il pericolo 
di una scossa elettrica.

 Prima di ogni impiego controllare il caricabatteria, il 
cavo e la spina. Non utilizzare il caricabatteria in caso 
doveste riscontrare dei danni. Non aprire mai personal-
mente il caricabatteria e farlo riparare soltanto da per-
sonale qualificato e soltanto con pezzi di ricambio ori-
ginali. In caso di caricabatterie per batterie, cavi e spine 
danneggiate si aumenta il pericolo di una scossa elettrica.

 Non utilizzare il caricabatteria su basi facilmente in-
fiammabili (p. es. carta, tessuti ecc.) oppure in ambien-
ti infiammabili. Per via del riscaldamento del caricabatte-
ria che si ha durante la fase di ricarica si viene a creare il 
pericolo di incendio.

 Procedere con cautela in caso di contatto con la stazio-
ne di ricarica durante l’operazione di ricarica. Mettere i 
guanti di protezione. In modo particolare in caso di eleva-
te temperature ambientali la stazione di ricarica può riscal-
darsi notevolmente.

 In caso di danneggiamento o utilizzo improprio della 
batteria possono fuoriuscire dei vapori. Aerare con 
aria esterna e, in caso di disturbi, consultare un medi-
co. I vapori possono irritare le vie respiratore.

 Non collocare il caricabatteria, né la batteria, in prossi-
mità di materiali infiammabili. Ricaricare le batterie 
esclusivamente se asciutte e in un punto a prova d’in-
cendio. A causa del calore che si sprigiona durante la rica-
rica, vi è rischio d’incendio.

 La batteria dell’eBike non va ricaricata senza sorve-
glianza.

 Sorvegliare i bambini durante l’utilizzo e le operazioni 
di pulizia e manutenzione. In questo modo si può evitare 
che i bambini giochino con il caricabatteria.

 Bambini e persone che a causa delle loro capacità fisi-
che, sensoriali o mentali oppure a cui manchi esperienza 
o conoscenza non sono in grado di utilizzare la stazione 
di ricarica in modo sicuro, non devono utilizzare questa 
stazione di ricarica senza la sorveglianza oppure l’istru-
zione da parte di una persona responsabile. In caso con-
trario esiste il pericolo di impiego errato e di lesioni.

 Leggere e osservare le avvertenze di sicurezza e le indi-
cazioni di tutte le Istruzioni d’uso del sistema eBike e 
dell’eBike stessa.

 Sul lato inferiore della stazione di ricarica è presente 
un’etichetta adesiva con un’avvertenza in inglese (contras-
segnata con il numero 4 nell’illustrazione della pagina gra-
fica) che riporta il seguente testo:
Utilizzare SOLO con batterie ricaricabili al litio BOSCH!

Descrizione del prodotto e 
caratteristiche
Componenti illustrati
La numerazione dei componenti illustrati nelle figure è riferita 
alle rappresentazioni sulle pagine grafiche all’inizio delle istru-
zioni.
Alcune illustrazioni delle presenti Istruzioni d’uso possono dif-
ferire lievemente dalla versione effettiva, in base all’equipag-
giamento dell’eBike.

1 Stazione di ricarica
2 Presa dell’apparecchio
3 Spina dell’apparecchio
4 Indicazioni di sicurezza stazione di ricarica
5 Spina di ricarica
6 Presa per la spina di ricarica
7 Copertura presa di carica
8 Batteria ricaricabile per montaggio al portapacchi
9 Indicatore di funzionamento e dello stato di carica

10 Tasto ON/OFF batteria ricaricabile
11 Batteria ricaricabile standard 
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Dati tecnici

Uso
Messa in funzione
Collegamento della stazione di ricarica alla rete elettrica 
(vedi figura A)
 Osservare la tensione di rete! La tensione della rete deve 

corrispondere a quella indicata sulla stazione di ricarica. 
Stazioni di ricarica previste per l’uso con 230 V possono 
essere azionate anche a 220 V.

Inserire la spina dell’apparecchio 3 del cavo elettrico nella 
presa dell’apparecchio 2 sulla stazione di ricarica. 
Collegare il cavo elettrico (specifico del paese di impiego) alla 
rete elettrica.

Ricarica della batteria rimossa (vedi figura B)
Disattivare la batteria ricaricabile e toglierla dal supporto 
sull’eBike. A tal fine leggere ed osservare le istruzioni per l’uso 
della batteria ricaricabile.
 Applicare la batteria ricaricabile esclusivamente su su-

perfici pulite. Evitare in modo particolare l’imbrattamento 
della presa di carica e dei contatti, p.es. tramite sabbia o 
terra.

Inserire la spina di ricarica 5 del dispositivo di carica nella 
presa 6 sulla batteria ricaricabile.

Ricarica della batteria sulla bicicletta  (vedi figura C)
Disattivare la batteria ricaricabile. Pulire la copertura della 
presa di carica 7. Evitare in modo particolare di sporcare la 
presa di carica e i contatti, ad es. con sabbia o terra. Sollevare 
la copertura della presa di carica 7 e inserire la spina di rica-
rica 5 nella presa di carica 6.
 Caricare la batteria esclusivamente osservando tutte 

le indicazioni di sicurezza. Se non fosse possibile, rimuo-

vere la batteria ricaricabile dal supporto e ricaricarla in un 
luogo adatto. A questo proposito, leggere e osservare le 
istruzioni per l’uso della batteria ricaricabile.

Operazione di ricarica con due batterie inserite
Se su un’eBike sono montate due batterie, entrambe le batte-
rie si potranno caricare mediante il collegamento non chiuso. 
Durante l’operazione di ricarica, le due batterie verranno cari-
cate alternativamente, con commutazioni automatiche fra 
l’una e l’altra. I tempi di ricarica andranno a sommarsi.
Anche durante il funzionamento, entrambe le batterie si sca-
richeranno alternativamente. 
Se le batterie vengono prelevate dai supporti, ciascuna di 
esse si potrà ricaricare singolarmente.

Operazione di ricarica
L’operazione di ricarica inizia non appena la stazione di rica-
rica con la batteria oppure la presa di carica sulla bicicletta è 
collegata alla rete elettrica.
Nota bene: L’operazione di ricarica è possibile solo se la 
temperatura della batteria della eBike è compresa nel range 
ammesso.
Nota bene: Durante l’operazione di ricarica la Drive Unit viene 
disattivata.
La batteria può essere ricaricata con o senza computer di 
bordo. Senza computer di bordo è possibile osservare l’ope-
razione di ricarica tramite l’indicatore dello stato di carica 
della batteria.
Se il computer di bordo è collegato, viene visualizzato un 
messaggio corrispondente sul display.
Lo stato di carica viene visualizzato tramite l’indicatore dello 
stato di carica della batteria 9 sulla batteria ricaricabile e tra-
mite le barre sul computer di bordo.

Stazione di ricarica Standard Charger (36–4/230) Compact Charger (36–2/100-240)
Codice prodotto 0 275 007 907 0 275 007 915
Tensione nominale V~ 207...264 90...264
Frequenza Hz 47...63 47...63
Tensione di ricarica della batteria V 36 36
Corrente di carica A 4 2
Tempo di ricarica
– PowerPack 300 ca.
– PowerPack 400 ca.
– PowerPack 500 ca.

h
h
h

2,5
3,5
4,5

5
6,5
7,5

Temperatura di esercizio °C –5 ...+40 –5 ...+40
Temperatura di magazzino °C –10 ...+50 –10 ...+50
Peso ca. kg 0,8 0,6
Tipo di protezione IP 40 IP 40
I dati sono validi per una tensione nominale [U] di 230 V. In caso di tensioni differenti e di modelli specifici dei paesi di impiego, questi dati possono 
variare.
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Durante l’operazione di ricarica sono illuminati i LED dell’indi-
catore dello stato di carica 9 sulla batteria ricaricabile. Ogni 
LED illuminato permanentemente corrisponde a ca. 20 % del-
la capacità di ricarica. Il LED lampeggiante indica la ricarica 
del prossimo 20 %.
Se la batteria della eBike è completamente carica, i LED si 
spengono immediatamente e il computer di bordo si disatti-
va. L’operazione di ricarica viene terminata. Premendo il tasto 
ON/OFF 10 sulla batteria della eBike è possibile visualizzare 
lo stato di carica per 3 secondi. 
Staccare la stazione di ricarica dalla rete elettrica e la batteria 
ricaricabile dalla stazione di ricarica.
Staccando la batteria ricaricabile dalla stazione di ricarica la 
batteria ricaricabile viene disattivata automaticamente.
Nota bene:  Se la batteria è stata ricaricata sulla bicicletta, al 
termine dell’operazione di ricarica coprire con cura la presa di 
carica 6 con la copertura 7, in modo che non possa penetrare 
sporco o acqua.
Se la stazione di ricarica non viene scollegata dalla batteria rica-
ricabile dopo il processo di ricarica, dopo alcune ore la stazione 
di ricarica si riattiva, controlla lo stato di carica della batteria e, 
all’occorrenza, avvia nuovamente l’operazione di ricarica.

Anomalie – cause e rimedi

Manutenzione ed assistenza
Manutenzione e pulizia
Qualora la stazione di ricarica dovesse guastarsi rivolgersi ad 
un rivenditore autorizzato di biciclette.

Assistenza clienti e consulenza impieghi
Per tutte le domande relative alla stazione di ricarica rivolgersi 
ad un rivenditore autorizzato di biciclette.
Le informazioni per contattare rivenditori autorizzati di bici-
clette sono riportate sulla pagina web 
www.bosch-ebike.com

Smaltimento
Avviare ad un riciclaggio rispettoso dell’ambiente la stazione 
di ricarica, gli accessori dismessi e gli imballaggi.
Non gettare tra i rifiuti domestici le stazioni di ricarica dismesse!

Solo per i Paesi della CE:
Ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/UE sui 
rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroni-
che e delle relative leggi attuative nazionali, i ca-
ricabatteria non più funzionanti andranno rac-
colti separatamente e riciclati in conformità con 
le normative ambientali.

Con ogni riserva di modifiche tecniche.

Causa Rimedi
Due LED sulla batteria rica-
ricabile lampeggiano

Batteria ricaricabile difettosa Rivolgersi ad un rivenditore 
autorizzato di biciclette.
Tre LED sulla batteria ricari-
cabile lampeggiano

Batteria ricaricabile troppo 
calda o troppo fredda

Scollegare la batteria ricari-
cabile dalla stazione di ricari-
ca finché non viene raggiunto 
il campo ammesso della tem-
peratura di ricarica.
Collegare di nuovo la batte-
ria ricaricabile alla stazione 
di ricarica solamente 
quando la stessa avrà rag-
giunto la temperatura di 
ricarica ammissibile.
Nessun LED lampeggia (a 
seconda dello stato di cari-
ca della batteria eBike uno 
o più LED sono accesi con 
luce continua).

La stazione di ricarica non 
carica.

Rivolgersi ad un rivenditore 
autorizzato di biciclette.

Operazione di ricarica impossibile (nessuna indicazione 
sulla batteria ricaricabile)
Spina non inserita corretta-
mente

Controllare tutti i collega-
menti a spina.

Contatti sulla batteria ricari-
cabile sporchi

Pulire con cautela i contatti 
sulla batteria ricaricabile.

Presa, cavo o stazione di 
ricarica difettosi

Controllare la tensione di 
rete, fare controllare la sta-
zione di ricarica da un rivendi-
tore di biciclette

Batteria ricaricabile difettosa Rivolgersi ad un rivenditore 
autorizzato di biciclette.

Causa Rimedi
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de EU-Konformitätserklärung Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die genannten Produkte allen 
einschlägigen Bestimmungen der nachfolgend aufgeführten Richtlinien und 
Verordnungen entsprechen und mit folgenden Normen übereinstimmen.
Technische Unterlagen bei: *

Charger Sachnummer

en EU Declaration of Conformity We declare under our sole responsibility that the stated products comply 
with all applicable provisions of the directives and regulations listed below 
and are in conformity with the following standards.
Technical file at: *

Charger Article number

fr Déclaration de conformité UE Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que les produits décrits 
sont en conformité avec les directives, règlements normatifs et normes 
énumérés ci-dessous.
Dossier technique auprès de : *

Charger N° d’article

es Declaración de conformidad UE Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que los productos 
nombrados cumplen con todas las disposiciones correspondientes de las 
Directivas y los Reglamentos mencionados a continuación y están en 
conformidad con las siguientes normas.
Documentos técnicos de: *

Charger Nº de artículo

pt Declaração de Conformidade CE Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que os produtos 
mencionados cumprem todas as disposições e os regulamentos indicados e 
estão em conformidade com as seguintes normas.
Documentação técnica pertencente à: *

Charger N.° do produto

it Dichiarazione di conformità UE Dichiariamo sotto la nostra piena responsabilità che i prodotti indicati sono 
conformi a tutte le disposizioni pertinenti delle Direttive e dei Regolamenti 
elencati di seguito, nonché alle seguenti Normative.
Documentazione Tecnica presso: *

Charger Codice prodotto

nl EU-conformiteitsverklaring Wij verklaren op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de genoemde producten 
voldoen aan alle desbetreffende bepalingen van de hierna genoemde richt-
lijnen en verordeningen en overeenstemmen met de volgende normen.
Technisch dossier bij: *

Charger Productnummer

da EU-overensstemmelseserklæring Vi erklærer som eneansvarlige, at det beskrevne produkt er i 
overensstemmelse med alle gældende bestemmelser i følgende direktiver og 
forordninger og opfylder følgende standarder.
Tekniske bilag ved: *

Charger Typenummer

sv EU-konformitetsförklaring Vi förklarar under eget ansvar att de nämnda produkterna uppfyller kraven i 
alla gällande bestämmelser i de nedan angivna direktiven och 
förordningarnas och att de stämmer överens med följande normer.
Teknisk dokumentation: *

Charger Produktnummer

no EU-samsvarserklæring Vi erklærer under eneansvar at de nevnte produktene er i overensstemmelse 
med alle relevante bestemmelser i direktivene og forordningene nedenfor og 
med følgende standarder.
Teknisk dokumentasjon hos: *

Charger Produktnummer

fi EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus Vakuutamme täten, että mainitut tuotteet vastaavat kaikkia seuraavien 
direktiivien ja asetusten asiaankuuluvia vaatimuksia ja ovat seuraavien 
standardien vaatimusten mukaisia.
Tekniset asiakirjat saatavana: *

Charger Tuotenumero

el Δήλωση πιστότητας ΕΕ Δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη, ότι τα αναφερόμενα προϊόντα 
αντιστοιχούν σε όλες τις σχετικές διατάξεις των πιο κάτω αναφερόμενων 
οδηγιών και κανονισμών και ταυτίζονται με τα ακόλουθα πρότυπα.
Τεχνικά έγγραφα στη: *

Charger Αριθμός ευρετηρίου
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pl Deklaracja zgodności UE Oświadczamy z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że niniejsze produkty 
odpowiadają wszystkim wymaganiom poniżej wyszczególnionych dyrektyw i 
rozporządzeń, oraz że są zgodne z następującymi normami.
Dokumentacja techniczna: *

Charger Numer katalogowy

cs EU prohlášení o shodě Prohlašujeme na výhradní zodpovědnost, že uvedený výrobek splňuje 
všechna příslušná ustanovení níže uvedených směrnic a nařízení a je 
v souladu s následujícími normami:
Technické podklady u: *

Charger Objednací číslo

sk EU vyhlásenie o zhode Vyhlasujeme na výhradnú zodpovednosť, že uvedený výrobok spĺňa všetky 
príslušné ustanovenia nižšie uvedených smerníc a nariadení a je v súlade 
s nasledujúcimi normami:
Technické podklady má spoločnosť: *

Charger Vecné číslo

hu EU konformitási nyilatkozat Egyedüli felelőséggel kijelentjük, hogy a megnevezett termékek megfelelnek 
az alábbiakban felsorolásra kerülő irányelvek és rendeletek valamennyi 
idevágó előírásainak és megfelelnek a következő szabványoknak.
Műszaki dokumentumok megőrzési pontja: *

Charger Cikkszám

ro Declaraţie de conformitate UE Declarăm pe proprie răspundere că produsele menţionate corespund tuturor 
dispoziţiilor relevante ale directivelor şi reglementărilor enumerate în cele ce 
urmează şi sunt în conformitate cu următoarele standarde.
Documentaţie tehnică la: *

Charger Număr de 
identificare

bg ЕС декларация за съответствие С пълна отговорност ние декларираме, че посочените продукти 
отговарят на всички валидни изисквания на директивите и разпоредбите 
по-долу и съответства на следните стандарти.
Техническа документация при: *

Charger Каталожен номер

sl Izjava o skladnosti ES Izjavljamo pod izključno odgovornostjo, da je omenjen izdelek v skladu z 
vsemi relevantnimi določili direktiv in uredb ter ustreza naslednjim 
standardom.
Tehnična dokumentacija pri: *

Charger Številka artikla

hr EU izjava o sukladnosti Pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da navedeni proizvodi odgovaraju 
svim relevantnim odredbama direktiva i propisima navedenima u nastavku i 
da su sukladni sa sljedećim normama.
Tehnička dokumentacija se može dobiti kod: *

Charger Kataloški br.

et EL-vastavusdeklaratsioon Kinnitame ainuvastutajatena, et nimetatud tooted vastavad järgnevalt 
loetletud direktiivide ja määruste kõikidele asjaomastele nõuetele ja on 
kooskõlas järgmiste normidega.
Tehnilised dokumendid saadaval: *

Charger Tootenumber

lv Deklarācija par atbilstību EK 
standartiem

Mēs ar pilnu atbildību paziņojam, ka šeit aplūkotie izstrādājumi atbilst visiem 
tālāk minētajās direktīvās un rīkojumos ietvertajām saistošajām nostādnēm, 
kā arī sekojošiem standartiem.
Tehniskā dokumentācija no: *

Charger Izstrādājuma 
numurs

lt ES atitikties deklaracija Atsakingai pareiškiame, kad išvardyti gaminiai atitinka visus privalomus 
žemiau nurodytų direktyvų ir reglamentų reikalavimus ir šiuos standartus.
Techninė dokumentacija saugoma: *

Charger Gaminio numeris
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